CORPORATE -   (125.1)   43.7   (81.4)   ─
   TOTAL 5,864.6$  257.2$   476.4$  733.6$   12.5%

(1)  Excluded items consist of restructuring-related and restructuring costs of $37.4 million and $50.1
million, respectively, related to the European Transformation Plan and Project Renewal.  Additionally,
normalized operating income for the twelve months ended December 31, 2011 excludes incremental
SG&A costs of $6.3 million resulting from the CEO transition during 2011.

(2)  Normalized operating income for twelve months ended December 31, 2011 exclude impairment
charges of $382.6 million relating primarily to the impairment of goodwill for the Baby & Parenting and
Hardware businesses.

Reconciliation (1,2)

46

FY 2016 Core Sales Reconciliation For Newell Brands

Newell Brands Inc.
Non-GAAP Reconciliation

Core Sales for Newell Brands
Years Ended December 31, 2015 and 2016

($ Amounts in millions)
Increase/(Decrease)

2016
Net Sales

(Reported) (1)
Acquisitions/

Divestitures (3)
Net Sales

Base Business Currency Impact
2016

Core Sales (2)

2015
Net Sales

(Pro forma) (1)
Divestitures

(3)
Net Sales

Base Business Currency Impact
2015

Core Sales (2)
Core Sales (2)

$   %

WRITING 1,941.9 (204.9) 1,737.0 32.9 1,769.9 1,763.5 (128.6) 1,634.9 4.2 1,639.1 130.8 8.0 %
HOME SOLUTIONS 1,568.4 (181.6) 1,386.8 8.4 1,395.2 1,704.2 (344.7) 1,359.5 0.7 1,360.2 35.0 2.6 %
TOOLS 760.7 (372.2) 388.5 8.4 396.9 790.0 (397.4) 392.6 3.6 396.2 0.7 0.2 %
COMMERCIAL PRODUCTS 776.6 ─ 776.6 4.0 780.6 809.7 (26.4) 783.3 0.4 783.7 (3.1) (0.4)%
BABY AND PARENTING 919.5 0.7 920.2 (8.3) 911.9 848.3 (8.3) 840.0 0.6 840.6 71.3 8.5 %
BRANDED CONSUMABLES 2,839.2 (306.5) 2,532.7 67.8 2,600.5 2,583.6 (65.5) 2,518.1 8.7 2,526.8 73.7 2.9 %
CONSUMER SOLUTIONS 1,766.3 (149.7) 1,616.6 48.7 1,665.3 1,701.9 (132.6) 1,569.3 13.4 1,582.7 82.6 5.2 %
OUTDOOR SOLUTIONS 2,415.9 (732.4) 1,683.5 (2.6) 1,680.9 1,977.3 (305.2) 1,672.1 6.8 1,678.9 2.0 0.1 %
PROCESS SOLUTIONS 275.5 ─ 275.5 2.3 277.8 265.4 ─ 265.4 ─ 265.4 12.4 4.7 %

TOTAL COMPANY PRO FORMA $   13,264.0 $   (1,946.6) $   11,317.4 $   161.6 $   11,479.0 $   12,443.9 $   (1,408.7) $   11,035.2 $   38.4 $   11,073.6 $   405.4 3.7 %

LESS: JARDEN ACQUISITION (6,528.2)

2015 AS REPORTED $   5,915.7

(1) Includes Jarden segment and consolidated sales from April 16, 2016 and 2015, respectively.

(2) "Core Sales" is determined by applying a fixed exchange rate, calculated as the 12-month average in 2015, to the current and prior year local currency sales amounts, with the difference
between the change in "As Reported" sales and the change in "Core Sales" reported in the table as "Currency Impact". Core Sales Growth excludes the impact of currency, acquisitions and divestitures.

(3) Actual and planned divestitures represent the Rubbermaid medical cart business, which the Company divested in August 2015; the Levolor and Kirsch window coverings brands ("Décor"),

[…]

(12) During the year ended December 31, 2016, the Company recognized $164.2 million of deferred tax expense related to the difference between the book and tax basis in the Tools business and ($21.0) million of deferred tax benefit related to statutory tax rate changes in France affecting Jarden acquired intangibles.

(13)  The Company determined the tax effect of the items excluded from normalized results by applying the estimated effective rate for the applicable jurisdiction in which the pre-tax items were incurred, and for which realization of the resulting tax benefit, if any, is expected.  In certain situations in which an item excluded from normalized results impacts income tax expense, the Company uses a
"with" and "without" approach to determine normalized income tax expense.

51

Q2 2017 YTD Reconciliation of Core Sales By Geography
NEWELL BRANDS INC.

Core Sales Analysis by Geography - Actual and Adjusted Pro Forma Basis (Unaudited)
For the six months ended June 30, 2017 and 2016

June 30, 2017 June 30, 2016

 2017
Net Sales

(Reported)

 Acquisitions/
Divestitures

and Other, Net
[3]

 Net Sales
Base Business

 Currency
Impact

 2017
Core Sales [2]

 2016
Net Sales

(Pro forma) [1]
 Divestitures

[3]
 Net Sales

Base Business
 Currency

Impact
 2016

Core Sales [2]

NORTH AMERICA 5,636.0 (266.7) 5,369.3 3.0 5,372.3 5,872.4 (590.0) 5,282.4 (0.4) 5,282.0 90.3  1.7 %

EUROPE, MIDDLE EAST, AFRICA 926.2 (76.1) 850.1 33.4 883.5 990.4 (117.9) 872.5 (20.9) 851.6 31.9  3.7 %

LATIN AMERICA 348.2 (15.4) 332.8 (5.3) 327.5 336.5 (42.4) 294.1 2.2 296.3 31.2  10.5 %

ASIA PACIFIC 410.5 (83.8) 326.7 5.0 331.7 370.4 (57.7) 312.7 4.8 317.5 14.2  4.5 %

TOTAL COMPANY 7,320.9$   (442.0)$   6,878.9$   36.1$   6,915.0$   7,569.7$   (808.0)$   6,761.7$   (14.3)$   6,747.4$   167.6$   2.5 %

Less: Jarden Acquisition (2,396.2)$
2016 Net Sales (Reported) 5,173.5$

 Increase (Decrease)
Core Sales

   $   %

[1] Includes pre-acquisition Jarden net sales from January 1, 2016.

[2] "Core Sales" is determined by applying a fixed exchange rate, calculated as the 12-month average in 2016, to the current and prior year local currency sales amounts, with the difference between the change in "As Reported" sales
and the change in "Core Sales" reported in the table as "Currency Impact". Core Sales Growth excludes the impact of currency, acquisitions and divestitures.